

NO. A04-2286

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Richard Breza,

Appellant,

v.

City of Minnetrista,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)
 Jessica B. Rivas (#0312897)
 LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
 LINDGREN, LTD.
 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
 7900 Xerxes Avenue South
 Bloomington, MN 55431
 (952) 835-3800

Attorneys for Appellant Richard Breza

Donald D. Smith (#102349)
 Christopher P. Renz (#0313415)
 THOMSEN & NYBECK, P.A.
 3300 Edinborough Way, Suite 600
 Edina, MN 55435
 (952) 835-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota Association of Realtors*

George C. Hoff, Esq. (#45846)
 Justin L. Templin, Esq. (#0305807)
 HOFF, BARRY & KUDERER
 160 Flagship Corporate Center
 775 Prairie Center Drive
 Eden Prairie, MN 55344
 (952) 941-9220

Attorneys for Respondent City of Minnetrista

Susan L. Naughton (#25973)
 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
 145 University Avenue West
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
 (651) 281-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 League of Minnesota Cities*

Joseph G. Springer (#213251)
 Robert J. Shainess (#334297)
 FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
 (612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Builders Association of the Twin Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENT’S ATTEMPTS TO REWRITE THE ESTABLISHED RECORD ON APPEAL SHOULD BE REJECTED OUT OF HAND.....	1
II. CASTING THE UNAMBIGUOUSLY-WORDED 60-DAY RULE AS MERELY A “TIMING STATUTE” CONTRADICTS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE LAW AND THWARTS THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT TO IMPOSE A MEANINGFUL, SUBSTANTIVE PENALTY UPON UNTIMELY ACTION.....	3
III. SEPARATE AND APART FROM AUTOMATIC APPROVAL UNDER THE 60-DAY RULE, RESPONDENT HAD AUTHORITY UNDER THE WCA TO ALLOW ALL THE FILL THAT HAD BEEN PLACED TO REMAIN.....	6
IV. RESPONDENT’S HYPOTHETICALS FAIL TO RECOGNIZE THAT IN ADOPTING THE 60-DAY RULE, THE LEGISLATURE LIMITED ITS REACH TO THOSE REGULATORY AREAS OVER WHICH IT HAS PREEMINENT AUTHORITY.....	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Martinco v. Hastings</i> , 265 Minn. 490, 122 N.W.2d 631 (1963).....	4
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 646 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. App. 2002)	4, 6
<i>State by Beaulieu v. RSJ, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1996)	4
<i>Ullom v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 112</i> , 515 N.W.2d 615 (Minn. App. 1994)	4

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 103G.2242	12
Minn. Stat. § 15.99	passim
Minn. Stat. § 373	11
Minn. Stat. § 410	11
Minn. Stat. § 412	11
Minn. Stat. § 471.59	11
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2004)	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	3
Minn. Stat. §§ 123A-123B	11
Minn. Stat. §§ 365-368	11
Minn. Stat. §§ 462.381-462.398	11

Other Authorities

1996 Minn. Laws ch. 283, § 1	5
1996 Minn. Laws ch. 462 § 44	12
2003 Minn. Laws ch. 41, § 1	5
<i>Hearing on S.F. No. 647 Before the Senate Comm. on Governmental Operations and Veterans</i> (Mar. 29, 1995)	5, 12

Rules

Minn. R. 8420.0290 6, 9
